The Board is pleased to announce that the conditions of the Subscription have been fulfilled and
Completion took place on 16 September 2022. A total of 1,970,000,000 Subscription Shares were
allotted and issued by the Company to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.11 per
Subscription Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement. The aggregate
net proceeds (after deduction of all relevant expenses) from the Subscription of approximately
HK$216.52 million will be applied in manner as disclosed in the Announcement.

2

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 1,970,000,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 8.02% of the issued share capital of
the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 7.42% of the issued share capital
of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares. The shareholding
structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion is set out below.

Name of Shareholders

Shareholding
immediately prior to

the Completion

Shareholding
Immediately following

the Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Magnolia Wealth(Note) 7,624,782,954 31.04% 7,624,782,954 28.74%
Mr. Ji 909,510,000 3.71% 909,510,000 3.43%

Subscriber – 0.00% 1,970,000,000 7.42%

Other public Shareholders 16,027,903,777 65.25% 16,027,903,777 60.41%

Total 24,562,196,731 100.0% 26,532,196,731 100.0%

Note:  The entire issued share capital of Magnolia Wealth is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji.

ADJUSTMENTS RELATING TO THE SHARE OPTIONS UNDER THE SHARE
OPTION SCHEME

The share option scheme was adopted by the Company which was approved by the Shareholders at the
Company’s extraordinary general meeting held on 17 August 2018 (the “Share Option Scheme”). The
details of the Share Option Scheme is set out in the Circular.

Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, in the event of any alteration in the capital structure of the
Company whilst any share option granted under the Share Option Scheme (the “Share Option(s)”)